
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 October 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 commencing at 7.30 
pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

11 - 12 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

15 - 26 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 
September 2025 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

5. Annual Audit Report 2024/25  
 

27 - 68 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Audit Committee in respect of the 
Auditor’s Annual Report.  
  
These are ‘to follow’ and will be circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 

6. Risk Management  
 

69 - 110 

 Recommendations of the Audit Committee in respect of Risk Management. 
 
These are ‘to follow’ and will be circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 

 Matters in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

7. Tonbridge Town Centre Masterplan Framework Adoption and 
Delivery Strategy  

 

111 - 216 

 Following receipt of the Masterplan Framework report from the consultants, 
architects and commercial property specialist and completion of the public 
engagement exercise, the Tonbridge Town Centre Masterplan Framework 
Delivery Strategy is presented for consideration. 
  
(In accordance with LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3, Annex 5 is private as it 
contains exempt information relating to financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.) 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


8. UKSPF Community Development Grant Scheme  
 

217 - 228 

 This report seeks approval of schemes submitted for funding to the third round of 

the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), Community Development Grant 

Scheme. 

9. Staff Training - Safeguarding and Equalities and Diversity  
 

229 - 236 

 The Annual Service Delivery Plan for 2025/26 includes actions for Cabinet to 

approve staff training plans in relation to safeguarding and equalities and 

diversity.  This report seeks approval of the suggested staff training plans. 

10. Angel Leisure Centre - Replacement Project  
 

237 - 272 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
respect of the Angel Leisure Centre – replaceme
[...]
l be adjourned to try and rectify them.  

If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 8

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 2nd September, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Mehmet and Cllr M Taylor 
 

*Virtual: Cllrs L Athwal, Mrs S Bell, S Crisp, D Harman, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes and K B Tanner were also present pursuant to 
Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/91    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB
[...]
cy position on sports facilities, subject to 
careful consideration of comments received from local sports 
teams  and the inclusion of the Joint Parish (Borough Green, Platt 
and Wrotham) Skate Park in 14.5.3 (BMX and Skate Parks); and 

 
(3) delegated authority be given to the Director of Planning, Housing 

and Environmental Health, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Community Services and Planning, to publish Stage 

Page 20



CABINET 2 September 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

E reviews of these Strategies to update the position to help inform 
the Local Plan and other Borough Council workstreams. 

 
CB 25/99    RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
(Decision Notice D250102CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee of 21 July 2025 in respect of the risk management process 
and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR). 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations and the legal implications and  a number 
of changes made to the current Register, including the deletion of some 
risks that were no longer felt to be strategic risks, were noted.    The 
number of ‘red’ risks on the SRR were 3 as set out below: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Managed exit from the Agile System. 
 
Cllr Betts proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration, 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED as 
shown in Annexes 1 and 1a of the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the service risks identified in Annex 2 of the report be noted. 
 

CB 25/100    ANNUAL SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER REPORT 2024-25  
 
(Decision Notice D250103CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of the 
new Annual Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO) report for 2024/25, 
which provided a comprehensive overview of the key activities, 
achievements and challenges faced by the Borough Council over the 
past year. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, the 
financial and value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and 
the legal implications outlined in the report.    The proposals to enhance 
cyber resilience were welcomed as the importance of ensuring the 
Borough Council was adequately equipped to address current threats 
was recognised.  Members also welcomed the detailed report of the 
SIRO and the in-dept  discussion at the Scrutiny Select Committee.   
 

Page 21



CABINET 2 September 2025 
 
 

 
8 

 

Cllr proposed Boughton, Cllr Coffin seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the annual report (attached at Annex 1) providing strategic 

oversight and assurance on organisational information risk and 
digital resilience be noted;  

 
(2) the proposed investment in enhanced cybersecurity services be 

supported and a procurement process be initiated; 
 

(3) the associated costs for incident response to be covered using 
available grant funding; and 

 
(4) the ongoing operational costs for security monitoring be funded 

from existing reserves initially and incorporated into the core 
budget in future financial years.  

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 25/101    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 25/102    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice setting out the Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during 
October 2025 was noted.  A Notice for the period October to December 
2025 was to be published in due course. 
 

CB 25/103    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Cllr Coffin proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose 
[...]
report. A risk register had been developed for the project 
and would be reviewed throughout the scheme to ensure risks were 
identified and mitigated as far as reasonably possible. 
 
On the grounds that best value had been demonstrated and of ensuring 
that the Borough Council’s leisure facilities were maintained in a safe, 
working state for the enjoyment of customers, Cllr Keers proposed, Cllr 
Betts seconded and Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That delegated authority be granted to the Director of 
Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community Services, to award the contract to the 

Page 24



CABINET 2 September 2025 
 
 

 
11 

 

lead tenderer  for the refurbishment of the Wet Change area at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre on the basis that the costs fall within the project budget 
of £270,000 (excluding locker replacement and internal redecoration). 
 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/106    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME BOARD - MINUTES 
AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(Decision Notice D250106CAB) 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – 
Financial or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
Members reviewed the Notes of the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme 
Board for the meetings of 16 May 2025 and 20 June 2025 (attached at 
Annexes 1 and 2 respectively).   Recommendations in respect of a 
number of Tonbridge projects were also presented for consideration. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the recommendations of the Programme 
Board, the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications and recognised that de-coupling the Tonbridge Farm 
Sportsground project from the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme 
Board enabled the project to be managed independently and provided 
greater scrutiny.   
 
Members were assured that project spend would be carefully monitored 
and reviewed and on the grounds of supporting the regeneration of 
Tonbridge Town Centre, Cllr Mehmet proposed, Cllr 
[...]
(GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by 

the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Annex 1

P
age 67

https://grantthorntonuk.sharepoint.com/sites/OurBrand/SitePages/Disclaimers.aspx


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Due to the timescale and print deadline, the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee will be circulated to Members in advance of the meeting of Cabinet. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

AC - RTCab P1-Public 29 September 2025 

 

 

 

Risk Management 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report of the Management Team provides an update on the risk management 

process and the Strategic Risk Register.  An update is also provided in respect of 

the work being undertaken within the Council to champion risk management. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The identification, evaluation, and cost-effective control of risks is essential in 

safeguarding the Council’s assets, employees and customers and the delivery of 

services to the local community. 

2.3 The Council endeavours to pursue a forward-looking and dynamic approach to 

delivering services to the local community and will not be averse to taking a 

degree of commercial risk. However, it will always exercise a prudent approach to 

risk taking and decisions will be made within the parameters of the Council’s 

internal control arrangements. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to:  

1) NOTE the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED as shown in 

Annexes 1 and 1a;  

2) NOTE the service risks identifie
[...]


approve staff training plans in relation to safeguarding and equalities and diversity.  

This report seeks approval of the suggested staff training plans. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Council staff have an important role to ensure we consider and support children 

and adults at risk of harm and that we deliver services where everyone feels 

respected, represented and able to thrive.   

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That Members ENDORSE the training plans set out in Annex 1 and Annex 2. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 The 2025/26 Annual Service Delivery Plan sets out a commitment to approve a 

training plan for both safeguarding and equality and diversity.  In each case, tiered 

training is suggested depending on the roles and responsibilities of the officer. 

4.2 We propose the implementation of a tiered training framework, delivered through 

a rolling programme that ensures: 

 All staff receive appropriate training aligned to their role 

 Training is refreshed at regular intervals to maintain awareness and competence 

Cabinet 

 

14 October 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Executive Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Cllr Des Keers - Communities 

Responsible Officer Damian Roberts – Chief Executive 

Report Author Gill Fox – Corporate Policy & Communities Manager 

Esther Wright – Safeguarding Officer 

Page 229

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

Cab - ENKD P1-Public 14 October 2025 

 

 A centralised record of training completion is maintained for audit and 

assurance purposes 

5 Proposal 

5.1 Training will be delivered via a combination of: 

 E-learning modules 

 Face-to-face workshops 

 Scheduled refresher sessions 

 Monitoring via HR systems 

5.2 Attached at Annex 1 is the proposed training structure for Safeguarding. 

5.3 Attached at Annex 2 is the proposed training structure for Equality and Diversity. 

6 Other Options 

6.1 There are many other tra
[...]
the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
(The recommendations arising from this discussion are set out in OS 25/51) 
 

Page 237

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



ANGEL LEISURE CENTRE – REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 
Item OS 25/51 referred from Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 11 
September 2025 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 

affairs of any particular person) 

There was detailed and robust discussion on financial and value for money 
considerations, the potential risks in respect of local government reorganisation, 
asset disposal, borrowing of funds, potential loss of investment and repayment of 
loans.  
 
A concern was also raised regarding the lack of a detailed and costed business 
case.  Members were reassured that a business case had been developed as part of 
the feasibility study and was continually reviewed and refined as the project 
progressed.  It was anticipated that a final costed business case could be presented 
to Members in 2026 when seeking approval for the final construction.  
 
The Chair proposed, Cllr Athwal seconded and the Committee 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board give consideration to potential 

options around how any proceeds arising from the redevelopment of the 
current Angel Centre site could be used to offset any debt incurred in relation 
to the provision of the new leisure centre; and 

 
(2) the intention to present a fully costed business case to Members in advance 

of seeking approval for the final construction of the Angel Leisure Centre 
replacement be noted; and 
 

(3) the progress being made on the replacement of the Angel Leisure Centre, 
Tonbridge be noted. 
 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



   

OSC - RTCab P1-Public 11 September 2025 

 

 

 

Angel Leisure Centre- Replacement Project Report 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 Following the Repl
[...]
Slide 18: Questions 

	02.02 FINAL  - Supplement Q and A (Part 2) Updated - contains exempt information

	11 Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26 - Quarter 1
	01 Report of Chief Executive
	01.01 Annex 1 - Annual Service Delivery Plan

	12 Executive/Scrutiny Protocol
	01 Report of Director of Central Services
	01.01 Annex 1 - Executive Protocol (September 2025)

	13 Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups
	Minutes , 28/08/2025 Parish Partnership Panel
	Minutes , 01/09/2025 Tonbridge Community Forum

	14 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
	15 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	16 Urgent Items
	17 Exclusion of Press and Public
	18 Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board - Recommendations and Notes
	19 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Mehmet and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllrs Mrs S Bell, D Harman, M A J Hood, S A Hudson, 
Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes and K B Tanner were also present via 
MS Teams pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/107    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllrs Boughton and Betts declared an Other Significant Interest in the 
UKSPF Community Development Grant Scheme (item 8) on the grounds 
that they were involved with the Kent Farmers Market Association and 
the Swan Community Benefit Society who had both applied for grant 
funding.  They withdrew from the meeting and did not participate in any 
discussion or vote on this matter. 
 

CB 25/108    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
2 September 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 25/109    ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2024/25  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee in respect of the Borough Council’s overall arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources 
as set out in the Annual Auditors report prepared by Grant Thornton UK 
LLP. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee and Cabinet was 
pleased to note that the external auditors had not identified any 
significant weaknesses in the Borough Council’s arrangements, although 
a small number of improvement actions had been recommended. 
 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

On the grounds that the external auditor was satisfied that the Borough 
Council had made proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, Cabinet 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Auditor’s Annual report (Annex 1) be recommended to 

Council for approval; 
 

(2) the key recommendations made in respect of the comments 
made be noted; and 

 
(3) the management comments to the 2024/25 value for money 

recommendations be noted and endorsed. 
 

*Recommended to Council 
 

CB 25/110    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee in respect of the risk management process and the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee and Cabinet 
welcomed the work being undertaken within the Borough Council to 
champion risk management. 
 
Attention was drawn to the 3 areas of risk categorised as RED as 
summarised below: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Managed exit from the Agile system  
 
On the grounds that the identification, evaluation and cost-effective 
control of risks was essential in safeguarding the Borough Council’s 
assets, employees,  customers and the delivery of services to the local 
community, Cabinet 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED as 
shown in Annex 1 and 1a (and summarised above) be noted; 

 
(2) the service risks identified in Annex 2 be noted; and 
 
(3) the Risk Management Strategy and accompanying Risk 

Management Guidance be reviewed and adopted by Full Council.  
 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

*Recommended to Council  
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/111    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN FRAMEWORK 
ADOPTION AND DELIVERY STRATEGY  
 
(Decision Notice D250109CAB) 
 
Following receipt of the Masterplan Framework report from the external 
consultants, architects and commercial property specialist and 
completion of the Masterplan Framework public engagement survey, the 
report presented a Delivery Strategy for consideration.  
 
Members welcomed the generally positive feedback received as part of 
the public engagement survey which had finished on 31 August 2025. It 
was also noted that Tonbridge Historical Society and Tonbridge Civic 
Society were generally supportive of the Masterplan Framework. 
 
The Delivery Strategy expanded on the information contained within the 
East of the High Street Masterplan Framework, provided more detail on 
the proposed delivery options and timescales and, taking into account 
the results of the public engagement survey, proposed a preferred 
phasing of delivery within the context of Local Government 
Reorganisation timescales.  An addendum (attached at Annex 3) 
provided additional information in respect of car parking provision and 
usage.   
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations and Cabinet recognised concerns expressed in respect 
of loss of parking provision and the importance of accessible parking.   
 
On the grounds of retaining flexibility and opportunity to ensure sufficient 
parking capacity and GP services,  it was proposed that the Delivery 
Strategy (attached at Annex 4) be amended as set out below: 
 
(i) Paragraph 6.1.5: change ‘all bays retained for the medium term’ 

to read ‘all bays retained and decking be added for the medium 
term, should usage determine that more bays are required’; 

 
(ii) Paragraph 6.1.6:  add ‘with the potential for capacity to be added 

by decking Angel West car park’; 
 

(iii) Paragraph 6.3.2: remove the final sentence ‘the GP Surgery 
should only be progressed if the new facility provides additionality 
in services and capacity for the benefit of the town’ as this was 
difficult for the Borough Council to quantify and provide;  

 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

(iv) Paragraph 6.7.1: add ‘including decking options’; and 
 

(v) Paragraph 6.9: Angel West – remove ‘planned in the 
short/medium term’ and add ‘and consider decking options’ under 
additional comments. 

 
These amendments were supported unanimously.  
 
On the grounds that the proposals invested in local economic growth 
and provided an opportunity for the Borough Council to use its land and 
assets better in Tonbridge Town Centre, Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr 
Mehmet seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the feedback received in response to the Masterplan Framework 

public engagement survey (Annex 1) be noted; 
 

(2) the final Masterplan Framework (Annex 2) and the Masterplan 
Framework Addendum 1 (Annex 3) be adopted; and 

 
(3) subject to the amendments set out in (i) – (v) above, the 

Masterplan Framework Delivery Strategy (Annex 4) be approved 
and reviewed annually. 

 
CB 25/112    UKSPF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT SCHEME  

 
(Decision Notice D250110CAB) 
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided details of the third round of 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Community Development 
Grant Scheme and sought approval of grant allocations as set out in 
Annex 2.  
 
As per previous years, the application process had been designed to 
minimise risk, with assessments based on set criteria (detailed in Annex 
1).  Payments would be made following this process and upon receipt of 
signed or audited accounts and a copy of the organisation’s constitution. 
 
During the 9-week application period, 56 eligible bids were received.  As 
anticipated the scheme was oversubscribed with the total amount 
applied for by eligible applications exceeding the total funding pot.  This 
meant that the full amount requested by all applicants could not be 
offered and the agreed scoring criteria had been used to determine the 
level of award for each applicant. 
 
Attention was drawn to an additional application for funding from the 
organisation Arts without Boundaries.  Members were advised that 
unfortunately this application had been missed, although it was an 
eligible bid and supported the Borough Council’s priorities for the 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

Scheme.  The application had been scored against the  set criteria 
(Annex 1) and meant that the organisation was eligible for an award of 
£420.  Funding of this would be met via the underspend of the 50th 
Anniversary Grant Scheme.   On the grounds that this application met 
the scoring criteria, Cllr Coffin proposed, Cllr Keers seconded and 
Cabinet supported this additional application for funding.  
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations and on the grounds that the proposed grant allocations 
focused on projects that best met the criteria for the Community 
Development Grant Scheme and aligned with Council priorities, Cllr 
Coffin proposed, Cllr Keers seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the grant allocations (set out in Annex 2) be endorsed; and 
 
(2) an additional grant allocation of £420 be awarded to Arts without 

Boundaries and funded from the 50th Anniversary Grant 
underspend. 

 

(Note:  Cllr Coffin assumed the role of Chair for this matter, as 
Cllr Boughton had declared an Other Significant Interest and withdrew 
from the meeting.) 
 

CB 25/113    SAFEGUARDING AND EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY - STAFF 
TRAINING  
 
(Decision Notice D25011CAB) 
 
The report of the Chief Executive sought approval of proposed staff 
training plans in relation to safeguarding and equalities and diversity.  
This met the commitment set out in the Annual Service Delivery Plan 
2025/26. 
 
It was proposed to implement a tiered training framework, delivered 
through a rolling programme that ensured that all staff received 
appropriate training aligned to their role, that  training was refreshed at 
regular intervals to maintain awareness and competence and that a 
centralised record of training completion was maintained for audit and 
assurance purposes.  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed training structure for 
Safeguarding (Annex 1) and the proposed training structure for Equality 
and Diversity (Annex 2).  Due regard was given to the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications.  
 
On the grounds that staff had an important role to consider and support 
children and adults at risk of harm and to deliver services where 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

everyone felt respected, represented and able to thrive, Cllr Keers 
proposed, Cllr Taylor seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the training plan for Safeguarding (set out in Annex 1) be 

endorsed; and  
 
(2) the training plan for Equality and Diversity (set out in Annex 2) be 

endorsed.  
 

CB 25/114    ANGEL LEISURE CENTRE - REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
 
(Decision Notice D250112CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 11 September in respect of the Angel Leisure 
Centre replacement project.  
  
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee and Cabinet noted 
that there had been detailed and robust discussion on financial and 
value for money considerations, the potential risks in respect of local 
government reorganisation, asset disposal, borrowing of funds, potential 
loss of investment and repayment of loans.  The Tonbridge Town Centre 
Programme Board would reflect on the feedback received. 
 
After careful consideration of the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and on the grounds that the replacement of the 
Angel Centre would help to facilitate the wider development plans for 
Tonbridge Town Centre and supported the aspiration to be carbon 
neutral by 2030, Cllr  Mehmet proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board give consideration 

to potential options around how any proceeds arising from the 
redevelopment of the current Angel Centre site could be used to 
offset any debt incurred in relation to the provision of the new 
leisure centre;  

 
(2) the intention to present a fully costed business case to Members 

in advance of seeking approval for the final construction of the 
Angel Leisure Centre replacement be noted; and 
 

(3) the progress being made on the replacement of the Angel Leisure 
Centre, Tonbridge be noted. 
 

 

 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

CB 25/115    ANNUAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26 - QUARTER 1  
 
(Decision Notice D250113CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 11 September 2025 in respect of Quarter 1 of the 
Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee and Cabinet noted 
that a satisfactory level of progress had been achieved for 52% of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and that a strong level of performance 
had been achieved with 70% of activities making good progress. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) appreciation be recorded for the overall progress made during 

Quarter 1; 
 
(2) appreciation be recorded for the achievements made during 

Quarter 1; and 
 
(3) the areas needing focus be noted. 
 

CB 25/116    EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
(Decision Notice D250114CAB)  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 11 September 2025 in respect of the 
effectiveness of the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee and Cabinet noted 
that the Protocol (attached at Annex 1) had been updated to include 
reference to IT Policies and Strategies within the standing items for 
consideration.  On the grounds that this amendment was supported and 
the Protocol remained fit for purpose, Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Coffin 
seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:   That the revised Protocol (Annex 1) be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 25/117    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes: 
 

 Parish Partnership Panel of 28 August 2025 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
8 

 

 Tonbridge Community Forum of 1 September 2025 
 

CB 25/118    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 25/119    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice setting out the Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during 
the period November to December 2026 was noted.  
 

CB 25/120    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Coffin seconded and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/121    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME BOARD - 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND NOTES  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – 
Financial or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
(Decision Notice D250115CAB) 
 
Members reviewed the Notes of the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme 
Board for the meeting of 10 October 2025 (attached as a supplement to 
the main agenda). 
 
Careful consideration was given to recommendations in respect of the 
replacement Angel Leisure Centre project and proposed changes to 
delegations to determine progression between RIBA Stages 3 and 4. 
The latter was required as a result of the changes made to Cabinet 
Member portfolios at Annual Council in May 2025. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the recommendations of the Programme 
Board, the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications and recognised the good progress being made.  On the 
grounds of supporting the regeneration of Tonbridge Town Centre, Cllr 
Mehmet proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and Cabinet 
 



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
9 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the  completion of the RIBA Stage 2 of the Angel Centre 

replacement project be confirmed;  
 

(2) in accordance with the fee proposal detailed within the Angel 
Centre report considered by the Tonbridge Town Centre 
Programme Board on the 10 October 2025, Alliance Leisure be 
appointed to progress RIBA Stage 3 of the project; and 

 
(3) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Street 

Scene,Leisure and Technical Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration, 
Community Services and Finance, Waste and Transformation, to 
authorise future progression from RIBA Stage 3 to RIBA Stage 4 
of the project at the relevant time. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 


